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Swing Away Amputee Operation Manual

Swing Away Amputee Model #
AMPSAHARD AMPSASHARD
AMPSALGHARD AMPSAXXYY

AMPSALGXXYY
AMPSASXXYY

A WARNING: DO NOT use the Swing Away Amputee during
patient transfers. Weight limit: 150 lbs.

To assemble and attach:

1. Press the Yellow Keeper to unlock and then separate the
Swing Plate from the Mount Plate. (Fig. A)

2. Attach the Mount Plate to the down tube of the wheelchair:

a. Use the %6” hex key to remove the Mount Plate Screws
from the Mount Plate, and separate the Coupler and Mount
Plate. (Fig. A)

b. Place the Mount Plate at the desired position® on the down
tube of the wheelchair and, using the Mount Plate Screws,
tighten the Coupler around the down tube. (Fig. B)

*For TiLite “V-Front” style chairs, rotate the Mount Plate so
the Post is in a rear orientation. (Fig. C)

3. Loosely attach the Interlock Clamp to the Amputee Pad,
placing the two Socket Head Cap Screws into the outermost
holes for either righthand (R) or lefthand (L) assembly. (Fig. D)

4.To attach the Knuckle Assembly to the Swing Plate Assembly:

Loosen the Swing Plate Screw. Slide the tube on the Knuckle
Assembly into the opening on the Swing Plate. (Fig. E)

Note: Installation instructions continue on the next page.

Coupler

—+— Down tube

Socket Head Cap Screw (x2)

ﬂ H Interlock Clamp

e, Amputee Pad

Locking Screw (x2) (¢)

Interlock Clamp detail

Parts included:

Swing Plate Assembly (Mount Plate, Swing Plate,
Coupler)

Amputee Pad

Knuckle Assembly

Interlock Clamp (2-piece)

Socket Head Cap Screw (x2) (% x 20 x 1%2”)

%6” hex key ~ 3mm hex key

Note: The pad or hardware may be sold separately and may
not be included with this manual.

Fig. A

Locking Screw (¢)

Mount Plate
Screw (x2)

Fig. C
Post—®
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Post
* TiLite “V-Front” Standard
Configuration Configuration
Fig. E

Knuckle Assembly

R = Righthand assembly
L = Lefthand assembly
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To assemble and attach, continued: Fig. F

5. Attach the Knuckle-Swing Plate Assembly to the Amputee
Pad using the 36" hex key. (Fig. F)

a. Make sure the Yellow Keeper is on the outer side of
the Amputee Pad for correct righthand or lefthand

Knuckle-Swing Plate Assembly and Amputee Pad

Interlock Clamp and Socket
Head Cap Screw (x2)

assembly™.

b. Using the %46” hex key, loosen the Socket Head Cap
Screws; slide the tube on the Knuckle Assembly into Yellow
the Interlock Clamp; and tighten the two Socket Head Keeper
Cap Screws.

**Note: Refer to the images for correct righthand or lefthand
assembly.

6. Reposition the Swing Plate onto the Mount Plate, moving
the Amputee Pad towards center of the wheelchair until
the Yellow Keeper locks into position. (Fig. G)

7. Adjust the height of the Amputee Pad so that the
contact surface is level with the seat cushion surface by
loosening the Swing Plate Screw. (Fig. G)

8. Adjust the depth of the Amputee Pad by loosening Locking Screw (x2) (¢)

the Socket Head Cap Screws. Tighten the Swing Plate
Locking Screw (¢) to prevent rotation. (Fig. F and G) Interlock Clamp detail

9. To ensure that all screws are tight: Use the 3mm hex key

to securely fasten the locking screws (¢) on the Interlock Fig. G
Clamp (x2), and Swing Plate (x1). Use the %s” hex key to
securely fasten the two Mount Plate Screws. Yellow Keeper

Locking Screw (¢)

Swing Plate Screw
To lock and unlock the assembly:

Press the Yellow Keeper to unlock and swing away the
assembly. Once the Yellow Keeper is unlocked, the
assembly may be removed and replaced.

To lock: Push the assembly toward the center of the
wheelchair until the Yellow Keeper locks into position.

Mount Plate Screw (x2)

R = Righthand assembly
L = Lefthand assembly

Supplier: These instructions must be given to the user of this product.
Operator (Individual or Caregiver): Before using this product, read the instructions and save for future reference.

“ The Comfort Companies, LLC, 1960 South Calhoun Road, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 USA
Phone: 1.800.736.0925 Fax: 406.522.8563 Outside the USA: 618-277-9150

Customer Support: orders.comfort@permobil.com  permobil.com

The Comfort Companies, LLC is a part of Permobil.

© 2018, 2022 Permobil



ES - Manual de Instrucciones para la Alimohadilla Ajustable para Personas con Amputaciones

N.° de modelo de la almohadilla ajustable para personas con

amputaciones
AMPSAHARD
AMPSALGHARD

AMPSALGXXYY
AMPSASXXYY

AMPSASHARD
AMPSAXXYY

A ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice la almohadilla ajustable para
personas con amputaciones durante el traslado de pacientes. Limite
de peso: 150 Ibs.

Para ensamblar y fijar:

1. Presione el sujetador amarillo para desbloquear y luego separe la
placa oscilante de la placa de montaje. (Figura A)

2. Fije la placa de montaje al tubo descendente de la silla de ruedas:

a. Utilice la llave hexagonal de %16” para quitar los tornillos de la
placa de montaje y separe el acoplador y la placa de montaje.
(Fig. A)

b. Coloque la placa de montaje en la posicidon deseada* en el tubo
descendente de la silla de ruedas y, utilizando los tornillos de
la placa de montaje, ajuste el acoplador alrededor del tubo
descendente. (Fig. B)

*Para las sillas estilo "frente en V" de TilLite, gire la placa de
montaje para que el poste esté orientado hacia atras. (Fig. C)

3. Sujete sin apretar la pinza de interbloqueo a la almohadilla para
amputados y coloque los dos tornillos de fijacion de cabeza
cilindrica en los orificios mas externos para el ensamble de la
derecha (D) o de la izquierda (1). (Fig. D)

4. Para fijar el conjunto de la junta al conjunto de la placa oscilante:
afloje el tornillo de la placa oscilante, deslice el tubo en el
conjunto de la junta en la abertura de la placa oscilante. (Fig. E)

Nota: Las instrucciones de la instalacion siguen en la pagina
siguiente.

— Tubo descendente

Tornillo de fijacidn de cabeza cilindrica (x2)

ﬁ H Pinza de interbloqueo

Almohadilla para amputados

Tornillo de bloqueo (x2) (¢)

Detalles de la pinza de interbloqueo

Partes incluidas

Conjunto de la placa oscilante (placa de montaje, placa
oscilante, acoplador)

Almohadilla para amputados

Conjunto de la junta

Pinza de interbloqueo (2 piezas)

Tornillo de fijacién de cabeza cilindrica (x2) (4 x 20 x 1%2”)
Llave hexagonal de %6”  Llave hexagonal de 3 mm

Nota: la almohadilla o el hardware pueden venderse por
separado y es posible que no se incluyan en este manual.

Fig. A
Tornillo de bloqueo (¢)

Tornillo de la placa
_— oscilante

Placa de montaje
Tornillo (x2)

Placa de montaje

Fig.C
Poste —

Poste

Estandar
Configuracion

Configuracion de las sillas
estilo "frente en V" de TiLite

Fig. E

Conjunto de la junta

R = Ensamble de la derecha
L = Ensamble de la izquierda




ES - Manual de Instrucciones para la Alimohadilla Ajustable para Personas con Amputaciones

Para ensambilar y fijar, continuacion:

5. Fije el conjunto de la placa de la junta-oscilante a la
almohadilla para amputados con la llave hexagonal de
%e” (Fig. F).

a. Asegurese de que el sujetador amarillo esté en el lado
exterior de la almohadilla para amputados para el
correcto ensamble a la derecha o a la izquierda™.

b. Con la llave hexagonal de %s”, afloje los tornillos de
fijacion de cabeza cilindrica; deslice el tubo sobre el
conjunto de la junta dentro de la pinza de interbloqueo;
y ajuste los dos tornillos de fijacion de cabeza
cilindrica.

*Nota: Consulte las imagenes para el ensamble correcto a la
derecha o a la izquierda.

6. Vuelva a colocar la placa oscilante en la placa de montaje,
moviendo la almohadilla para amputados hacia el centro
de la silla de ruedas hasta que el sujetador amarillo quede
blogueado en su posicion. (Fig. G)

7. Ajuste la altura de la almohadilla para amputados de
modo que la superficie de contacto esté nivelada con la
superficie del cojin del asiento aflojando el tornillo de la
placa oscilante. (Fig. G) cojin

8. Ajuste la profundidad de la almohadilla para amputados
aflojando los tornillos de fijacion de cabeza cilindrica.
Apriete el tornillo de bloqueo de la placa oscilante (¢)
para evitar la rotacion. (Fig. Fy G)

9. Para garantizar que todos los tornillos estén ajustados:
utilice la llave hexagonal de 3 mm para apretar
firmemente los tornillos de bloqueo (¢) en la pinza de
interbloqueo (x2) y en la placa oscilante (x1). Use la
llave hexagonal de %6” para apretar firmemente los dos
tornillos de la placa de montaje.

Para bloquear y desbloquear el conjunto:

Presione el sujetador amarillo para desbloquear y retirar
el conjunto. Una vez que el sujetador amarillo esté
desbloqueado, se puede retirar y reemplazar el conjunto.

Para bloquear: Tire del conjunto hacia el centro de la silla de
ruedas hasta que el sujetador amarillo quede bloqueado en
su posicion.

Figura F

Conjunto de la placa de la junta-oscilante y almohadilla
para amputados

Pinza de interbloqueo y tonillo de
fijacion de cabeza cilindrica (x2)

Sujetador
amarillo
Tornillo de bloqueo (x2) (¢)
Detalles de la pinza de interbloqueo
Figura G Tornillo de bloqueo (¢)
Sujetador Tornillo de la placa
amarillo

_~—oscilante

Tornillo de la placa de
montaje (x2)

R = Ensamble de la derecha
L = Ensamble de la izquierda

Proveedor: Este manual debe entregarse al usuario de este producto.
Operador (usuario o cuidador): Antes de utilizar este producto, lea las instrucciones y guardelas en caso de que las necesite en el futuro.

N The Comfort Companies, LLC, 1960 South Calhoun Road, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 USA
Teléfono: 1.800.736.0925 Fax: 406.522.8563 Fuera de EE. UU.: 618-277-9150

Atencion al Cliente:orders.comfort@permobil.com
The Comfort Companies, LLC es parte de Permobil.
© 2018, 2022 Permobil

permobil.com




FR - Manuel de fonctionnement Swing Away Amputee

# Modele Support Swing Away Amputee

AMPSAHARD AMPSASHARD
AMPSALGHARD AMPSAXXYY

AMPSALGXXYY
AMPSASXXYY

A AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS utiliser le Swing Away Amputee
lors du transfert des patients. Limite de poids : 150 Ib.
Pour assembler et fixer :
1. Appuyez I'Arrétoir Jaune pour déverrouiller puis séparez la Plaque
de basculement de la Plaque de montage (Fig. A).
2. Fixez la Plaque de montage au tube diagonal du fauteuil roulant :
a. Utilisez la clé hex %" pour enlever les vis de la Plaque de
montage de la Plaque de montage et séparez le coupleur et la
Plague de montage (Fig. A).
b. Placez la Plaque de montage a la position désirée* sur le tube
diagonal du fauteuil roulant et, en utilisant les vis de la Plaque

de montage, serrez le Coupleur autour du tube diagonal (Fig. B).

*Pour les fauteuils TiLite de style "V-Front", tournez la Plaque
de montage pour que la Tige soit orientée vers I'arriere (Fig. C).

3. Attachez sans serrer la Pince d'enclenchement au Coussin
Amputation, en plagant les deux vis d'assemblage a six pans
creux dans les trous les plus a I'extérieur pour un assemblage a
droite (R) ou a gauche (L) Fig. D.

4. Pour fixer I'ensemble Joint d'articulation a I'ensemble Plaque
de basculement : Desserrer la vis de la Plaque de basculement.
Glissez le tube sur I'ensemble Joint d'articulation dans l'ouverture
sur la Plaque de basculement (Fig. E).

Remarque : Les instructions d'installation se poursuivent a la page suivante.

-]

— Tube diagonal

Coupleur

Vis d’assemblage a téte cylindrique (x2)

Pince d'enclenchement

11
==/ / Coussin Amputation

Vis de blocage (x2) (¢)

Pince d'enclenchement détail

Pieces incluses :

Ensemble Plaque de basculement (Plaque de montage,
Plaque de basculement, Coupleur)

Coussin Amputation

Ensemble Joint d'articulation

Pince d'enclenchement (2 piéces)

Vis d’assemblage a téte cylindrique (x2) (Y4 x 20 x 1%2")
Clé hex %46” Clé Hex 3mm

Remarque : Le coussin ou la quincaillerie peut étre vendu
séparément et peut ne pas étre inclus avec ce manuel.

Fig. A

Vis de blocage (¢)

Vis de Plaque de
basculement

Plaque de montage Vis (x2)

Fig. C
Tige —
o (C
© f
o
Tige
* Configuration Configuration
TiLite "V-Front" Standard
Fig. E

Ensemble Joint d'articulation

R = Ensemble cé6té droit
L = Ensemble c6té gauche
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Pour assembler et fixer, suite :

5. Attachez I'Ensemble Joint d'articulation-Plaque de
basculement au Coussin Amputation en utilisant la clé
hex %6" Fig. F).

a. Assurez-vous que I'Arrétoir Jaune est bien sur le
c6té extérieur du Coussin Amputation pour un bon
assemblage du coté droit ou gauche™.

b. En utilisant la clé hex 346", desserrez les Vis
d'assemblage a six pans creux; glissez le tube
sur I'Ensemble Joint d'articulation dans la Pince
d'enclenchement; puis serrez les deux vis d'assemblage
a six pans creux.
*“Remarque : Se référer aux images pour un bon assemblage du
cété droit ou gauche.

6. Repositionnez la Plaque de basculement sur la Plaque
de montage, en déplacant le Coussin Amputation vers le
centre du fauteuil roulant jusqu'a ce que I'Arrétoir Jaune
se verrouille en place (Fig. G).

7. Ajustez la hauteur du Coussin Amputation afin que la
surface de contact soit de niveau avec la surface du
coussin du siege en desserrant la Vis de la Plaque de
basculement (Fig. G).

8. Ajustez la profondeur du Coussin Amputation en
desserrant les vis d'assemblage a six pans creux. Serrez
la Vis de blocage de la Plaque de basculement (¢) pour
empécher toute rotation (Fig. F et G).

9. Pour s'assurer que toutes les vis sont serrées : Utilisez la
clé hex 3mm pour serrer de fagon sécuritaire les vis de
blocage (¢) sur la Pince d'enclenchement (x2), et la Plaque
de basculement (x1). Utilisez la clé hex %s” pour serrer de
fagon sécuritaire les deux vis de la Plaque de montage.

Pour verrouiller et déverrouiller I'ensemble :

Appuyez I'Arrétoir Jaune pour déverrouiller et basculez
I'ensemble. Une fois I'Arrétoir Jaune déverrouillé, I'ensemble
peut étre enlevé et replacé.

Pour verrouiller : Poussez I'ensemble vers le centre du
fauteuil roulant jusqu'a ce que I'Arrétoir Jaune se verrouille
en place.

Fig. F Ensemble Joint d'articulation-Plaque de basculement
et Coussin Amputation

Pince d'enclenchement et Vis
d’assemblage a téte cylindrique (x2

)

Arrétoir
Jaune

Vis de blocage (x2) (¢)

Pince d'enclenchement détail

Fig. G Vis de blocage (#)

Vis de Plaque de
basculement

Vis Plaque de montage (x2)

R = Ensemble cé6té droit
L = Ensemble c6té gauche

Fournisseur : ce manuel doit étre remis a |'utilisateur de ce produit.
Opérateur (personne ou soignant) : Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lire les instructions et les conserver pour référence future.

N The Comfort Companies, LLC, 1960 South Calhoun Road, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 USA
Téléphone : 1.800.736.0925 Télécopieur : 406.522.8563 Hors des Etats-Unis : 618-277-9150

Service a la clientéle :orders.comfort@permobil.com
The Comfort Companies, LLC fait partie de Permobil.
© 2018, 2022 Permobil

permobil.com
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